

NO. 11-10387-GG

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

GEORGIACARRY.ORG, INC., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
Case No. 5:10-cv-00302-CAR

BRIEF OF APPELLEES STATE OF GEORGIA AND GOVERNOR DEAL

	SAMUEL S. OLENS	551540
	Attorney General	
	KATHLEEN M. PACIOUS	558555
	Deputy Attorney General	
Please serve:		
Laura L. Lones	DEVON ORLAND	554301
State Law Department	Senior Assistant Attorney General	
40 Capitol Square, S.W.		
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1300	LAURA L. LONES	456778
(404) 463-8850	Assistant Attorney General	

NO. 11-10387-GG

GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc., et al., v. State of Georgia, et al.,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS and CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN THE BRIEF.....	x
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
(i) Course of Proceedings	2
(ii) Statement of Facts	2
(iii) Statement of the Standard of Review.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	8
A. The Statute under review and the applicable canons of statutory construction	8
1. <i>Plaintiffs fail to identify, much less discuss, the nature of their statutory challenge.....</i>	8
2. <i>The requirements for injunctive relief</i>	9

3. <i>The legal framework for statutory challenges</i>	11
4. <i>The Statute under review</i>	13
B. The Statute does not violate the First Amendment’s Free Exercise Clause.....	16
C. The Statute does not violate the Second Amendment.....	20
1. <i>The Statute should be reviewed under intermediate scrutiny</i>	22
2. <i>The Statute is a valid restriction on the right to bear arms</i>	26
D. The State of Georgia cannot be sued in this action.....	30
1. <i>The State of Georgia is not a “person” within the meaning of 42 U.S.C. § 1983</i>	30
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ action is barred by the Eleventh Amendment</i>	32
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ada v. Guam Society of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 506 U.S. 1011 (1992).....	9
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Swann</i> , 27 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Amnesty Internat’l, USA, v. Battle</i> , 559 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Angel Flight of Ga., Inc., v. Angel Flight America, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	30, 33
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	31
<i>Beaulieu v. City of Alabaster</i> , 338 F.Supp.2d 1268 (N.D.Ala. 2004)	23
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 50 (1979)	28
<i>Benning v. State of Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Board Of Trustees v. Christy</i> , 246 Ga. 553 (1980).....	12
<i>Brown v. The Fla. Bar.</i> , 2010 WL 109381, 7 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	10
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	31
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 566 (1980).....	23
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc., v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	26

<i>Congress of Racial Equality v. Douglas</i> , 318 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1963).....	10
<i>Cotton States Mutual Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 749 F.2D 663 (11th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t Of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Eccles v. Peoples Bank of Lakewood Village, Ca.</i> , 333 U.S. 426 (1948).....	10
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	9
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	33
<i>Fla. Retail Fed., Inc., v. Att’y Gen. of Fla.</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 1281 (N.D.Fla. 2008)	19
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep’t of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	16
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	12
<i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co., Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Hall v. Garcia</i> , 2011 WL 995933, 3 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	24
<i>Harris v. Mexican Speciality Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	28
<i>Hooper v. Calif.</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	12
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	27
<i>In the Interest of A.V.B.</i> , 267 Ga. 728 (1997)	33
<i>Internat’l Business Mach. Corp. v. Evans</i> , 265 Ga. 215 (1995).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	27
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	32
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	10

<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	33
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	17
<i>Malawney v. Fed. Collection Deposit Group</i> , 193 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)...	4, 6
<i>Marsh v. Butler County, Ala.</i> , 268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Massalon v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Syst. of Ga.</i> , No. 02-14657 (11th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Mayor & Alderman of Savannah v. Stevens</i> , 278 Ga. 166 (2004).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	20, 21, 23
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc., v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	6
<i>McKusick v. City of Melbourne, Fla.</i> , 96 F.3d 478 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc., v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007),.....	21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	32
<i>People v. Ross</i> , ___ N.E.2d ___, 2011 WL 904294 (Ill.App. 2011)	25
<i>People v. Schartz</i> , 2010 WL 4137453, 6 (Ct.App. Mich. 2010)	25
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2010 WL 5137137 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	24
<i>Peterson v. LaCabe</i> , 2011 WL 843909, 5 (D. Col. 2011).....	23, 24
<i>Porter v. Food Giant, Inc.</i> , 198 GA. APP. 736 (1991).....	12

<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332	32
<i>Risser v. City of Thomasville</i> , 248 GA. 866 (1982).....	13
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S.CT. 2278 (2010)	11
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	22
<i>State v.. David</i> , 246 GA. 761 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 181 N.C. 574 (1921)	21
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	9
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	27
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	16
<i>Turlington v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Bissell</i> , 866 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 2008 WL 3538717 (W.D.Tex. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. DBB, INC.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999)	11, 27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 673 F.Supp.2d 1347 (N.D.Ga. 2009)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Killough</i> , 848 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Lundsford</i> , 2011 WL 145195 (S.D. W.V. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 1053618 (4th Cir. 2011)	23,24
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 648 F.Supp.2d 779 (E.D.Va. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	24

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	8, 26
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	24, 26
<i>United Trans. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	10
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	8
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	8
<i>Watts v. Fla. Internat’l Univ.</i> , 495 F.3d 1289 (2007).....	16
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	30, 32
<i>Williams v. Bennett</i> , 689 F.2d 1370 (11th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Woodard v. Wainwright</i> , 556 F.2D 781 (5th Cir. 1977).....	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1331	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1441	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	xiii
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 30, 32
O.C.G.A. § 1-3-1.....	12, 13
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-125.1.....	13, 14
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127.....	2, 3, 14, 15, 19, 29

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P.12(b)(6).....5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 615

Treatises

22 C.J.S. Criminal Law § 10..... 28

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN THE BRIEF

<u>Tab</u>		<u>Page</u>
R1*	Notice of Removal.....	2
R1-2*	Notice of Removal Exhibits.....	2
R5	Amended Complaint.....	2, 3, 7, 14, 18, 30, 31
R6-2*	Plaintiffs’ Brief re Preliminary Injunction Motion.....	4, 18
R9	State Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.....	2
R15	County Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.....	2
R20-5*	Declaration of Plaintiff Wilkins.....	19
R22-2*	Massalon v. Board of Regents (11th Cir. 2003) (unpub)...	34
R32	Dismissal Order.....	2, 3, 4, 27, 28
R33	Judgment.....	2, 4
R34	Notice of Appeal.....	2
